

No. 12,960

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

HARDWARE MUTUAL INSURANCE CO. OF  
MINNESOTA, a corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

MILDRED A. DUNWOODY, HAROLD A.  
GOLDMAN, MYRTLE GOLDMAN, HAROLD  
F. BARUH, and DORIS G. BARUH,

*Appellees.*

BRIEF OF APPELLEES,

HAROLD A. GOLDMAN, MYRTLE GOLDMAN, HAROLD F. BARUH  
AND DORIS G. BARUH.

---

OSCAR SAMUELS AND TEVIS JACOBS,

333 Montgomery Street, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellees Harold A.  
Goldman, Myrtle Goldman, Har-  
old F. Baruh and Doris G. Baruh.*

ROBERT SILLS,

333 Montgomery Street, San Francisco 4, California,

*Of Counsel.*

FILED

OCT 3 1951

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
Question presented .....	6
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument .....	8

### I.

Upon payment of the loss under a policy, an insurer does not become subrogated to the rights of the insured under a contract with a third party unless the loss insured against is a debt for which such third party is primarily liable and the insurer is secondarily liable..... 8

A. The United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit and the Supreme Court of the State of California have each recognized and applied said doctrine ..... 14

B. The American cases which have applied the English rule that an insurer, upon payment of a loss, becomes subrogated to all contract rights of the insured are distinguishable from the instant case..... 19

C. The subrogation clause contained in the policy issued by appellant to Dunwoody limited appellant's right of subrogation ..... 20

### II.

Appellant's argument that the lessee appellees are not entitled to the benefit of appellant's insurance payment to appellee Dunwoody is immaterial to the issue before this court ..... 26

### III.

Since the trial court rendered judgment in favor of appellees and against appellant, appellant has no right to claim in this court relief not prayed for in its complaint..... 27

### IV.

Conclusion ..... 28

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alexander Restaurant v. New Hampshire Ins. Co. (1947), 71 N.Y.S. (2d) 515 .....	11, 14
American Surety Co. v. Bank of California (1943, C.C.A. 9), 133 Fed. (2d) 160 .....	15, 20
Darrell v. Tibbitts (1878), 5 Q.B.D. 560.....	19
Field v. Western Etc. Ins. Co. (N.Y. 1943), 48 N.E. (2d) 489, 146 A.L.R. 434 .....	25
Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Thomas (1934), 49 Ga. App. 731, 176 S.E. 690 .....	24
Firemen's Ins. Co. v. Georgia Power Co. (1935), 181 Ga. 621, 183 S.E. 799 .....	24
Gainesville etc. Bank v. Martin (Ga. 1939), 1 S.E. (2d) 636	25
Home Ins. Co. v. Hartshorn (1922), 128 Miss. 282, 91 So. 1..	24
Leyden v. Lawrence (N.J. 1911), 81 A. 121.....	25
Merchants Fire Assur. Corp. v. Hamilton Co. (1949, R.I.), 69 A. (2d) 551 .....	20, 24
Meyer v. Bank of America etc. Assn. (1938), 11 Cal. (2d) 92	17
Plate Glass Underwriters' Mutual Insurance Co. v. Ridge- wood Realty Co. (1925), 219 Mo. App. 186, 269 S.W. 659..	9

### Statutes

Federal Declaratory Judgment Act (28 U.S.C., Section 2201)	2
28 U.S.C., Sections 1291 and 1294.....	2

### Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 54(c).....	27
---	----

No. 12,960
